# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Ν			ame	Execution Date	
Neonode AB				12/05/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Neonode Inc.				
Street Address:	4000 Executive Parkway				
Internal Address:	Suite 200				
City:	San Ramon				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94583				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Application Number: 10315		315	Number 5250		10345250
CONNESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (831)576-8222					00.02\$
Phone: 8314268200					
Email:       mberger@soquelgroup.com         Correspondent Name:       Marc A. Berger					
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 691					
Address Line 4: Soquel, CALIFORNIA 95073					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			NEONODE.P004		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Marc A. Berger		
Total Attachments: 2 source=NeonodeP004ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=NeonodeP004ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif					

#### Attorney's Docket No. NEONODE.P004

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Neonode AB, a Swedish company having its principal place of business at Warfvingesväg 45, SE-112 Stockholm, Sweden ("Assignor"), is the owner of certain inventions or improvements ("Subject Invention") for which a United States patent application entitled

### USER INTERFACE FOR MOBILE HAND-HELD COMPUTER UNIT

was filed on December 10, 2002 and assigned Application No. 10/315,250;

WHEREAS, Neonode Inc., a United States company having its principal place of business at 4000 Executive Parkway, Suite 200, San Ramon, California, United States ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Subject Invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-inpart, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefor on the Subject Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Subject Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof;

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and on behalf of Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES without further remuneration that Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for the Subject Invention and improvements thereto in its own name, and that it will communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Subject Invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Subject Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

### PATENT REEL: 021963 FRAME: 0668

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this <u>5</u> day of <u>126</u>, 2008.

NEQNODE ጉዮ

Printed name: David Brunton Title: Chief Financial Officer

Accepted by the Assignee:

NEONODE INC

Printed name: Per Bystedt Title: Chief Executive Officer

NEONODE.P004 Assignment

**RECORDED: 12/11/2008**